rate recognised upon application of IFRS 16 70,559

Add: obligation under finance leases recognised as at 31 December 2018 66,852
 payables for purchase of leasehold lands recognised as at

31 December 2018 38,015

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 175,426

Analysed as
Current 86,277
Non-current 89,149

175,426

– 18 –

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

Right-of-use
assets

RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon
application of IFRS 16 70,559

Reclassified from prepaid lease payments 462,582
Amounts included in property, plant and equipment under IAS 17

— Assets previously under finance leases 139,790

672,931

By class:
Leasehold lands 498,298
Land and buildings 165,993
Machinery and office equipment 8,640

672,931

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported as at
31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under
IFRS 16 as at

1 January
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,113,165 (139,790) 1,973,375
Right-of-use assets — 672,931 672,931
Prepaid lease payments

— non-current 445,105 (445,105) —

Current assets
Prepaid lease payment

— current 17,477 (17,477) —

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 38,943 (38,943) —

Trade and other payables 6,507,258 (38,015) 6,469,243
Lease liabilities — 86,277 86,277

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 89,149 89,149
Obligations under finance leases 27,909 (27,909) —

– 19 –

For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under the indirect method for the year ended
31 December 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on the opening consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

3. REVENUE

 Disaggregation of revenue

 A. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

  For the year ended 31 December 2019

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Segments
Sales of LED

products

Revenue
from sales of

electricity Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Types of goods or service

Sales of electricity — 326,382 326,382
Tariff subsidies — 1,041,980 1,041,980
Sales of goods 362,744 — 362,744

Total 362,744 1,368,362 1,731,106

Geographical markets

Mainland China 355,772 1,368,362 1,724,134
Other countries 6,972 — 6,972

Total 362,744 1,368,362 1,731,106

Timing of revenue recognition

A point in time 362,744 1,368,362 1,731,106

– 20 –

  For the year ended 31 December 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Segments

Sales
of LED

products

Revenue from
sales of

electricity Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Types of goods or service

Sales of electricity — 358,623 358,623
Tariff subsidies — 949,771 949,771
Sales of goods 334,521 — 334,521

Total 334,521 1,308,394 1,642,915

Geographical markets

Mainland China 327,840 1,308,394 1,636,234
Other countries 6,681 — 6,681

Total 334,521 1,308,394 1,642,915

Timing of revenue recognition

A point in time 334,521 1,308,394 1,642,915

 B. Performance obligations for contracts with customers

  Sales of LED products

In respect of sales of LED products, the Group recognises the revenue at a point in time when there is
persuasive evidence that the control of LED products has been transferred to the customer, the customer
has adequate control over the products and the Group has no unfulfilled obligations that effect customer
acceptance products.

  Sales of electricity

Revenue arising from the sales of electricity is recognised at a point in time when electricity is generated and
transmitted.

The revenue from sales of electricity is based on the on-grid benchmark tariff rates of local coal-fired power